interest was recorded. During 2008, additional limited partners invested in HTP and HCP, and effective August 1, 2008 for HTP and
December 1, 2008 for HCP, the limited partners had substantive rights to remove the general partner and the funds were deconsolidated as of the
respective dates.

47

Edgar Filing: JMP Group Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Historical Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our historical results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 and is not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for any future period.

For purposes of comparing the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 and comparing the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006
discussed herein, we have aggregated the Predecessor period from January 1, 2007 through May 15, 2007 and the Successor period from
May 16, 2007 through December 31, 2007, without further adjustment.

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Year Ended
December 31,

2008

January 1,
2007

through
May 15,

2007

May 16,
2007

through
December 31,

2007

Pro Forma
Combined

Predecessor/
Successor

Change from
2007 to 2008

(in thousands) Successor Predecessor Successor $ %
Revenues
Investment banking $ 27,249 $ 16,055 $ 33,222 $ 49,277 $ (22,028) -44.7%
Brokerage 35,731 12,987 21,835 34,822 909 2.6%
Asset management fees 11,369 1,218 3,830 5,048 6,321 125.2%
Principal transactions (4,657) 541 2,404 2,945 (7,602) N/A
Interest, dividends and other income 6,897 1,571 4,202 5,773 1,124 19.5%

Total revenues 76,589 32,372 65,493 97,865 (21,276) -21.7%
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 65,746 18,393 45,618 64,011 1,735 2.7%
Income allocation and accretion�Redeemable Class A
member interests �  117,418 �  117,418 (117,418) -100.0%
Administration 5,887 1,771 3,371 5,142 745 14.5%
Brokerage, clearing and exchange fees 5,063 1,689 3,366 5,055 8 0.2%
Interest and dividend expense 581 683 372 1,055 (474) -44.9%
Loss provision on loans receivable 2,896 �  �  �  2,896 N/A
Other 13,262 3,948 8,516 12,464 798 6.4%

Total expenses 93,435 143,902 61,243 205,145 (111,710) -54.5%

Income (loss) before minority interest and income tax
benefit (16,846) (111,530) 4,250 (107,280) 90,434 -84.3%
Minority interest (498) 167 247 414 (912) -220.3%
Income tax benefit (5,701) �  (2,537) (2,537) (3,164) 124.7%

Net (loss) income $ (10,647) $ (111,697) $ 6,540 $ (105,157) 94,510 -89.9%

48

Edgar Filing: JMP Group Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2007
January 1,

2007
through
May 15,

2007

May 16,
2007

through
December 31,

2007

Pro Forma
Combined

Predecessor/
Successor

Year Ended
December 31,

2006
Change from
2006 to 2007

(in thousands) Predecessor Successor Predecessor $ %
Revenues
Investment banking $ 16,055 $ 33,222 $ 49,277 $ 44,060 $ 5,217 11.8%
Brokerage 12,987 21,835 34,822 30,185 4,637 15.4%
Asset management fees 1,218 3,830 5,048 4,531 517 11.4%
Principal transactions 541 2,404 2,945 4,288 (1,343) -31.3%
Interest, dividends and other income 1,571 4,202 5,773 3,742 2,031 54.3%

Total revenues 32,372 65,493 97,865 86,806 11,059 12.7%
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 18,393 45,618 64,011 50,136 13,875 27.7%
Income allocation and accretion�Redeemable Class A
member interests 117,418 �  117,418 10,664 106,754 1001.1%
Administration 1,771 3,371 5,142 4,204 938 22.3%
Brokerage, clearing and exchange fees 1,689 3,366 5,055 4,133 922 22.3%
Interest and dividend expense 683 372 1,055 1,686 (631) -37.4%
Other 3,948 8,516 12,464 12,167 297 2.4%

Total expenses 143,902 61,243 205,145 82,990 122,155 147.2%

Income (loss) before minority interest and income
tax benefit (111,530) 4,250 (107,280) 3,816 (111,096) N/A
Minority interest 167 247 414 428 (14) -3.3%
Income tax benefit �  (2,537) (2,537) �  (2,537) N/A

Net (loss) income $ (111,697) $ 6,540 $ (105,157) $ 3,388 (108,545) N/A

Year Ended December 31, 2008 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2007

Overview

Total revenues decreased $21.3 million, or 21.7%, from $97.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 to $76.6 million for the year ended
December 31, 2008. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in investment banking revenue of $22.0 million and principal transaction
revenues of $7.6 million, of which $6.5 million is related to unrealized losses from our convertible preferred security and equity security
investments in NYMT, partially offset by an increase in asset management fee revenue of $6.3 million, brokerage revenue of $0.9 million and

[…]

amendment converted the Company�s outstanding revolving loans of $8.7 million into a single term loan as of December 31, 2008. This term
loan will be repaid in equal quarterly payments commencing on March 31, 2009 through December 31, 2013. The amendment also provided that
of the original $30.0 million revolving line of credit, $21.0 million remains available under the revolving portion of the Credit Agreement
through December 31, 2010, on which date the then existing revolving loan will convert into a 3-year term loans.

61

Edgar Filing: JMP Group Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

A condensed table of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 is presented below. We have aggregated the
Predecessor period from January 1, 2007 through May 15, 2007 and the Successor period from May 16, 2007 through December 31, 2007,
without further adjustment, for purposes of comparison with the same periods in 2008 and 2006.

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Year Ended
December 31,

2008

January 1,
2007

through
May 15,

2007

May 16,
2007

through
December 31,

2007

Pro Forma
Combined

Predecessor/
Successor

Change from
2007 to 2008

(in thousands) Successor Predecessor Successor $ %
Cash flows from operations $ (22,632) $ (29,821) $ 28,320 $ (1,501) $ (21,131) -1407.8%
Cash flows from investing activities (29,153) (509) (14,780) (15,289) (13,864) -90.7%
Cash flows from financing activities (1,080) 8,020 55,506 63,526 (64,606) N/A

Total cash flows $ (52,865) $ (22,310) $ 69,046 $ 46,736 $ (99,601) N/A

Year Ended December 31, 2007
January 1,

2007
through
May 15,

2007

May 16,
2007

through
December 31,

2007

Pro Forma
Combined

Predecessor/
Successor

Year Ended
December 31,

2006
Change from
2006 to 2007

(in thousands) Predecessor Successor Predecessor $ %
Cash flows from operations $ (29,821) $ 28,320 $ (1,501) $ (12,718) $ 11,217 88.2%
Cash flows from investing activities (509) (14,780) (15,289) 1,472 (16,761) N/A
Cash flows from financing activities 8,020 55,506 63,526 1,850 61,676 3333.8%

Total cash flows $ (22,310) $ 69,046 $ 46,736 $ (9,396) $ 56,132 N/A

We have historically satisfied our capital and liquidity requirements primarily through member contributions from our managing directors and
outside investors and internally generated cash from operations. On May 16, 2007, we completed our initial public offering of common stock,
raising $73.1 million in net proceeds. The net proceeds of our initial public offering were used, in part, to make distributions in May 2007 to the
Predecessor�s employee members, in the amount of $17.5 million. We are using the remaining net proceeds for general corporate purposes,
including supporting and expanding our existing business lines. Most of our operating cash flow is generated from our investment banking and